

April 17, 2025

To, **BSE Limited** Phiroze Jeejeeboy Towers Dalal Street, Fort, Mumbai 400 001 <u>BSE Scrip Code: 539141</u> To, **National Stock Exchange of India Limited** Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor Plot no. C/1, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai 400 051 <u>NSE Scrip Symbol: UFO</u>

Dear Sir/ Ma'am,

Sub: Intimation under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

With reference to the captioned subject, we wish to inform you that UFO Moviez India Limited (**'UFO'**) has, on April 16, 2025, received an order dated April 16, 2025, around 5:30 pm IST on the same day, from the Competition Commission of India (**'CCI'**) in Case No. 11 of 2020 (**'Order'**). The Order levies an amount of INR 1,04,03,000 as penalty on UFO, including its now merged subsidiary, Scrabble Digital Limited, under Sections 27(b) and 48 of the Competition Act, 2002 (**'Competition Act'**), for contravention of Sections 3(4)(a), 3(4)(b), and 3(4)(d) read with Section 3(1) of the Competition Act.

The penalty arises from the CCI's conclusion that UFO violated Sections 3(4)(a), 3(4)(b) and 3(4)(d) read with Section 3(1) of the Competition Act. The CCI's Order also directs UFO to: (1) not to re-enter lease agreements with cinema theatre operators imposing restrictions on supply of content from parties other than UFO; and (2) modify the existing lease agreements with cinema theatre operators such that they do not impose any restrictions on supply of content from entities other than UFO.

Financially, the Order imposes a penalty of INR 1,04,03,000. UFO believes that it possesses sufficient legal grounds to prefer an appeal against the aforesaid order, under the applicable laws.

We request that you take the above disclosure on record and disseminate the same on your website.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully, For UFO Moviez India Limited

Kavita Thadeshwar Company Secretary

GST IN: 27AABCV8900E1ZF